

The Edinburgh Gazette

Bublished by Authority.

TUESDAY, JUNE 23, 1908.

FOREIGN OFFICE, May 30, 1908.

THE King has been graciously pleased to appoint—

Patrick William Joseph Stevens, Esq., to be His Majesty's Consul for the Governments of Astrakhan, Baku, Elizabetpol, Erivan, Tiflis, Kutais, Tchernomoria, and Stavropol, and the Provinces of Daghestan, Kuban, Ter, and Kars, to reside at Batoum; and

James Laidlaw, Esq., to be His Majesty's Consul for the States of Oregon, Washington, Idaho, and Montana, and the territory of Alaska, to reside at Portland.

FOREIGN OFFICE, June 5, 1908.

The King has been pleased to approve of-Mr. Karl Konrad Alexander Claus von Below

Saleske as German Consul-General at Calcutta, with consular jurisdiction also in the Colony of Ceylon;

Mr. Gustav Friesland as Consul of Denmark at Hongkong;

Mr. William Underwood Thornton as Consul of Liberia at Gibraltar; and

Mr. Philip Arthur Scott as Consul of Peru at Queenstown for Ireland.

FOREIGN OFFICE, June 10, 1908.

The King has been pleased to approve of-Mr. Henry Bateson as Vice-Consul of Chile at Calcutta.

NOTICE.

COLONIAL STOCK ACT, 1900. (63 and 64 Vict. c. 62.)

In pursuance of section 2 of the Colonial Stock Act, 1900, the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that the provisions of the Act have been complied with in respect of the under-mentioned Stock, registered or inscribed in the United Kingdom :-

Dominion of Canada $3\frac{1}{2}\%$ Stock (1930-50).

The restrictions mentioned in section 2, subsection (2) of the Trustee Act, 1893, apply to the above Stock (see Colonial Stock Act, 1900,

Treasury Chambers, Whitehall, 20th June 1908.

LOCOMOTIVE, SCOTLAND.

MOTOR CARS.

THE MOTOR CARS REGULATION (COUNTY OF ARGYLL) (DISTRICT OF ARDNAMURCHAN) ORDER, 1908. Dated 19th June 1908.

In pursuance of the powers vested in me by Section 9, as read with Section 18 of the Motor Car Act, 1903, I, the Right Honourable John Sinclair, His Majesty's Secretary for Scotland, on the application of the County Council of the County of Argyll, being the local authority of the said County, do hereby make the following regulations:-